



\$~12

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9526/2023 & CM APPL. 36403/2023

AJAY YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Vohra, Advocate.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Panel Counsel for  
GNCTD with Mr. Abhishek Yadav,  
Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

%

**19.05.2026**

1. The instant petition is for the following reliefs:

- “i. quash the Impugned Notice bearing No. F.SDM/DC/Recovery/Misc.(2)/ 2023/2096 dated 25.04.2023 issued by Respondent against the Petitioner;*  
*ii. quash the Impugned Wan-ant of Arrest No. F/ACG-1/DC/Rec./2023/2157 dated 26.06.2023 under Section 69 of the Punjab Revenue Act, 1887, issued by Respondent against the Petitioner;*  
*iii. any other further order(s) may also be passed, as this Hon'ble Court may kindly deem fit and proper in the facts of the case and interest of justice.”*

2. Since the petitioner has been expired, therefore, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner is unable to take instructions.

3. Accordingly, the instant petition stands dismissed. Pending application also stands disposed of.

4. If the legal heirs of the petitioner have any grievance, they shall be at liberty to take appropriate recourse in accordance with law.

**PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**MAY 19, 2026/SH**